Febrnary 17, 1997

Ms. Susan L. Hugo, Environmental Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Site Closure Report for 1258 64th Street, Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed is the Site Closure Report which presents the results of remediation activities performed at
the vacant lot located at 1258 64th Street in Emeryville, California (“the Site”). SOMA
Corporation (SOMA) has prepared this report on behalf of the City of Emeryville Redevelopment
Agency, Department of Economic Development and Housing (Redevelopment Agency). Remedial
action was undertaken pursuant to Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Services’
{ACDEH) request for an evaluation of elevated lead concentrations in on-site soil and subsequent
findings indicating that soil remediation would be required. Remedial activities were conducted in
accordance with the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the Site prepared by SOMA that was
approved by ACDEH on November 5, 1996 during a meeting with you that included Dr. Norman
Ozaki of SOMA and Ms. Maria Bigornia Poncel of the Redevelopment Agency.

Remedial activities at the Site consisted of soil excavation and off-site disposal of lead-affected soils.
The excavation was performed so that residual lead concentrations in soil were below the site-specific
target cleanup goal of 320 mg/kg. Based upon the successful completion of remedial excavation
activities at the Site and an evaluation of associated analytical soil data, SOMA recommends that no
further action be required at the Site. On behalf of the Redevelopment Agency, SOMA is requesting

site closure.

The enclosed report is being submitted for your approval of the completion of remediation at the
Site. Together with information in the CAP, this report satisfies your requirements for closure as
outlined in your letter of May 21, 1996 addressed to Ms. Maria Bigornia Poncel. We look forward to

receiving your “No Further Action” letter documenting the acceptance of the remedial activities at
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the Site. In order to proceed with the construction of three proposed residential housing units at the
Site, the Redevelopment Agency would appreciate receipt of an ACDEH closure/No Further Action

letter at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your expedited review of the enclosed report. If you have any questions regarding the

enclosed Site Closure Report, please feel free to contact either of the undersigned at (510) 654-3900.

Sincerely,

Norman T. Ozaki Alix A. Spivack
President and Principal Toxicologist Staff Scientist
enclosures

ce: Ms. Maria Bigornia Poncel

12608 45th Street + Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 654-3900 » FAX (510) 654-1960
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SOMA 96-2088 February 17, 1997

SITE CLOSURE REPORT
1258 64TH STREET « EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

SOMA Corporation (SOMA) is submitting this Site Closure Report on behalf of the City of
Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, Department of Economic Development and Housing
(Redevelopment Agency) to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Services
(ACDEH). This Site Closure Report documents of the completion of remediation of lead-affected
soils at the vacant lot located at 1258 64th Street in Emeryville, California (the “Site,” Figure 1).
Soil remedial activities were performed on December 16 and 17, 1996. Remedial action was
undertaken in compliance with the evaluation and remediation requirements contained in ACDEH’s
May 21, 1996 letter to Ms. Maria Bigornia Poncel of the Redevelopment Agency (Appendix A).
Remedial activities were conducted pursuant to the Combined Soil and Ground-Water Investigation
and Corrective Action Plan (CAP) prepared by SOMA and submitted to ACDEH for approval on
October 29, 1997. The CAP presented a risk-based target cleanup goal (TCG) for lead in Site soils of
320 mg/kg. The CAP was approved by ACDEH during a meeting with Ms. Susan Hugo on November
5, 1996 that was attended by Dr. Norman Ozaki of SOMA and Ms. Maria Bigornia Poncel of the
Redevelopment Agency. The TCG was reviewed by Madhulla Logan of ACDEH independently of
the CAP and approved by her during a telephone conversation to SOMA on November 7, 1996.
This report describes the soil remedial activities which included excavation and off-site disposal of

lead-affected soils.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject Site is located on the north side of the street at 1258 64th Street in Emeryville,
California, approximately 0.6 miles east of the San Francisco Bay (Figure 1). The Site is currently a
vacant undeveloped lot, approximately 107 feet by 50 feet, and secured by chain-link fence (Figure

2). The vacant lot is generally flat and residential houses border the northern and western perimeters




of the Site. An apartment building borders the eastern perimeter of the Site and 64th Street borders

the southern perimeter of the Site.

Prior to 1911, the Site and the surrounding area were vacant.! A house existed on the Site from
1911 to 1995 and a shed existed on the northern edge of the property from 1911 to approximately
the mid 1950s or the mid 1960s.2 Sometime between the mid 1950s and mid 1960s, the shed was
removed and a garage was installed on the southeastern portion of the property. Between September
26, 1995 and October 3, 1995, the house and garage were demolished.3 Since October 1995, the lot
has remained vacant. The City of Emeryville has owned the property since March 2, 1995.4
Although the adjacent property is residential in nature, commercial and industrial businesses are

located as close as one-half block from the Site.
3.0 HISTORICAL SITE INVESTIGATIONS

Elevated concentrations of lead in Site soil have been reported by various consultants in the past:
Historical environmental studies at the Site can be categorized as occurring prior to demolition of the

house and garage at the Site and those which have occurred since demolition.
3.1 Pre-Demolition Investigations

In May 1995, Environmental Services (ES) conducted a Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
Evaluation of Lead-Based Paint Hazard Study at the Site. Reportedly, the laboratory results for 4 soil

samples collected by ES indicated “...that one of the four soil samples yielded results above our
stag_@iag\i\ 300 ~*5 Additionally, ES stated that “[t]he sample which yielded an elevated result

/"(/:-500 ppm) was a composite drip line sample.”$

Environmental Innovations Corporation (EIC) also performed soil sampling at the Site in May

1995. Nine soil samples were collected from 3 soil borings at the Site. Laboratory results indicated

A RE.A. 1996.
A RE.A 1996,
BAAQMD 1995a.

The Foreclosure Company, Inc. 1995; Redevelopment Agency 1995.
ES 1995,
& ES 1995.
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that lead concentrations ranged from 258.2 mg/kg (0.0 feet below ground surface [bgs]) to 2,347.3
)
mg/kg (0.0 feet bgs).” : .

Historical records indicate that KELLCO conducted soil sampling at the Site on August 2, 1995,
KELLCO collected 8 laterally composited soil samples from the Site at a depth of approximatel@
inches bgs. Analytical results indicate that lead concentrations ranged from 211.1 mg/kg to 2,634

&2 mgikg o 5,654
mgrkg.®

3.2 Post-Demolition Investigations

Demolition of the house and garage was conducted between September 26, 1995 and October 3,
1995. On October 9, 1995, KELLCO collected 6 soil samples from the Site. Analytical results
indicated that concentrations of lead ranged from 144.5 mg/kg to 580.7 kg/mg.?

In September 1996, SOMA conducted a Phase II Site Investigation to evaluate the extent of residual
lead in soil and ground-water at the Site. Eleven soil borings were drilled at the Site, typically to
depths of 2 to 4 feet bgs (Figure 3). Two of the borings were drilled to depths of 15 feet and 21 feet

respectively, and converted into temporary piezometers. Three soil samples were collected at each

sampling location at 0.5-, 1.5- and 4-foot depth intervals to evaluate the vertical and lateral extent
of lead at the Site. Selected soil samples from the 11 borings were analyzed for total lead and the 3

soil samples with the highest concentrations of total lead were analyéed for soluble lead by the

California Waste Extraction Test (CA Title 22) (CA WET) and EPA Méthod 7420. Two ground-

water samples were collected from the temporary piezometers and analyzed for lead. v

S
.

)

Concentrations of lead in surface soil samples ranged ffom 5 mg/kg to 380 mg&gj Concentrations of
lead in soil samples collected at the 1.5 foot depth int%l’ra‘ngéd"ﬁoﬁ_ﬁwﬁlg/kg to 110 mg/kg.

Concentrations of lead in soil samples collected at the 4.0_f09t-c§pth inte ged from 5 mg/kg
to 17 mg/kg. CA WET results for lead were 0.5 mg/L, Q?m’:,;a 14 mg/Qspectively for the 3

7 EIC 1995.
8 KELLCO 1995.
8 KELLCO 1995.
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soil samples analyzed.!® The Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) for lead is 5.0 mg/L.1!

Lead was not detected in ground-water.!2

The Phase II Sité Investigation results indicated that the highest concentrations of lead in Site soils
were present in the near surface depth interval (0.0 to 0.5 feet bgs) in the central and northern
portions of the Site (Figure 3). The magnitude of the distribution of lead in the near surface soil was
not uniform and differed by as much as two orders of magnitude between sampling locations. In
general, lead concentrations in the soil decreased with depth. The highest detected concentrations of
lead in the Phase II Site Investigation (380 mg/kg and 310 mg/kg) di confirm the highest
concentrations reported by EIC (2,347.3 mg/Kg) and KELLCO (2,634 mg/kg). Based upon the

available analytical results, elevated lead concentrations in scil are suspected to be the result of

weathering of lead-based paints that were applied to the exterior surfaces of the structures at the Site.

A conservative target cleanup goal (TCG) for lead in soil was developed identified based on risk using
the Cal EPA Department of Toxic Substances Contral bio-uptake model known as the Lead Risk B

Assessment Spreadsheet, Version Pb6. The model predicts lead concentrations in blood, or blood

lead, based upon lead in the environment (including lead in soil). SOMA used a blood lead
concentration of 10 ug/dﬁ s the model criterion for developing the TCG. A TCG of 320 mg/kg was
calculated for the Site.!3 '

Comparison of the Phase I[ analytical results and the calculated TCG for lead indicated that only |
sample collected fro@ceeded the TCG of 320 (Figure 3). Since the amount of soil associated
with the area represented by this sampling location was relatively small, an extensive evaluation of
remedial alternatives was not undertaken. SOMA’s CAP indicated the following recommendations

for addressing the remediation of the elevated lead concentration at SB-9:

1) Remedial Action. Excavate soil that exceed the TCG of 320 mg/kg of lead and dispose off
site at an appropriate landfill or rebury on site under building pads and driveways. The TCG is
-_—
recommends that soil from sampling location SB-5 be excavated and disposed since the
concentration at SB-5 of 310 mg/kg is relatively close to the TCG of 320 mg/kg. The soil

exceeded in only one location, SB-9, at a concentration of 380 mg/kg. In addition, SOMA .

0 SOMA 1996.
" CCR Title 22.
2 SOMA 1996.
¥ SOMA 1996.
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2)

sample at SB-5 was a surface sample from the 6-inch depth interval at an uncovered area of
the backyard of Unit 3. Its proximity made it a suspect location for direct contact

exposures. "Given the heterogeneity of soil, SOMA felt it was prudent to remove SB-5.

A 10-foot diameter surround the two sampling locations to a depth of 1-foot will be
excavated. Less than 10 cubic yards are estimated to be generated from the selected
excavations. Stockpile the soil and collect a 4-point composite soil sample to determine
appropriate disposal alternatives. In addition, a second sample will be taken to evaluate the
possibility that the soil may be considered a RCRA wasE/A total of five confirmation soi!
samples from the side walls and floor of each excavation location will be collected to confirm
the attainment of the TCG.

Geotechnical Requirement. Excavate the top six inches of soil at the Site and transport it to
an appropriate land fill for disposal (Class I or Class II landfill}. The geotechnical report by
Geotechnical Engineering Inc. recommends that all existing vegetation and debris be removed
from the Site prior to construction. The report estimates that the stripping depth would be
approximately six inches. Approximately 150 cubic yards of soil are estimated to be

generated from the excavation.

Remedial Action. In order to accommodate geotechnical requirements, and at the same time,

accomplish site remediation, SOMA recommends that the top 10 inches of soil be excavated

from the entire Site. This depth is considered to take into consideration the heterogeneity of
soil and account for the fact that both KELLCO and EIC reported lead concentrations in
excess of 2000 mg/kg in the surface soil. Approximately 200 yd?* of soil are estimated to be
generated from the excavation. Two samples, each consisting of a composite of four discrete
samples will be taken from this excavated soil to evaluate disposal options. An additional

sample will be taken to evaluate the possibility that the soil may be considered a RCRA waste.

Afier the soil removal has been completed and stockpiled on site, 8 confirmation samples
will be collected from the Site. Surface soil samples from the 3-inch depth interval from the
following sample locations will be collected: SB-1, SB-2, SB-4, SB-5, SB-6, SB-7, SB-9, and
SB-11. If the 95 percent UCL concentration for the confirmation lead samples are less than
the TCG of 320 mg/kg, lead remediation will be assumed to be complete and in compliance

with the ACDEH requirements for site closure. If any of the 8 discrete samples exceed the

SOMA Corporation 96-2088 5 February 17, 1997




TCG, remediation will be considered complete as long as the sample(s) are beneath building

pads and concrete driveways and walkways.

3) As an option to off-site soil disposal, evaluate the geotechnical feasibility of placing

excavated soil below the proposed building slabs and driveways.
4.0 REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES

Remedial activities at the Site consisted of excavation and off-site disposal of lead-affected soils on
December 16 and 17, 1996. Due to rain, the soil removal date was postponed several times prior to
the actual excavation date. Because of the inclement weather conditions, the boundaries of the soil
to be excavated around soil borings SB-5 and SB-9 were identified prior to the initiation of soil
excavation. The boundaries were identified by collecting confirmation soil samples and submitting
the samples for total and soluble lead analyses. The early collection of confirmation samples
permitted the excavation of soil and transfer to waiting dump trucks without the necessity of
stockpiling prior to transport and off-site disposal.

4.1 Total Lead Confirmation Results

Four soil samples from the side walls and 1 soil sample from the floor of each marked excavation
area (Figure 4) were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis. Side wall samples were collected
at a depth of approximately 9 inches bgs and floor samples were collected at a depth of
approximately 18 inches bgs directly beneath each respective boring location. These samples served
a dual purpose: the identification of the excavation boundaries; and confirmation of residual lead
concentrations in the surrounding soil. The approximate locations of the 10 confirmation soil

samples are presented on Figure 4.

The soil samples were placed directly into clean glass jars which were then sealed, labeled, and placed
in a chilled cooler containing crushed ice for transportation to the analytical laboratory. Proper

documentation and field chain-of-custody (COC) procedures were followed.
Chemical analyses were performed by Micro Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (MAL), a laboratory

certified by the State of California Department of Health Services under the Environmental
Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP). The samples were analyzed for total lead by EPA
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Methods 3050A/7420. The analytical results are presented below in Table 1. Copies of the original
analytical laboratory certificates, laboratory quality control reports, and COC forms associated with

the confirmation soil samples are included in Appendix B.

Laboratory analytical results indicated that the total lead confirmation soil samples contained non-
detectable to detectable concentrations of lead below the TCG. Based upon these analytical results,
the excavation areas as marked around borings SB-5 and SB-9 were considered to be sufficient in size

and did not require enlargement.

Table 1. Total Lead Confirmation Sample Resulis.

Sample Total Lead
[dentification Concéntration {mg/kg)
EX1-1 149
EX1-2 146
EX1-3 177
EX1-4 (_2&/
EX1-5 142
EX2-1 ND <21
EX2-2 28
EX2-3 Th
EX2-4 ND < 25
EX2-5 ND < 24

4.2 Soluble Lead Results

On Dgcemw, two additional soil samples were collected from SB-1 and SB-5 and analyzed
— —— T e ——————

for soluble lead by the California Waste Extraction Test (CA Title 22) (CA WET) and EPA Method

7420. Soil samples were collected at a depth of approximately 6 inches bgs directl y beneath former

soil boring locatlons SB-1 and SB-5, respectlvely (Flgure 4). The results of the soluble lead analyscs

{using the CA WET) were compared to the STLC to “conservatively evaluate the solubility of lead in
soils and the potential for lead in soil to affect shallow ground-water. The STLC was used as a

conservative benchmark for solubility and as an additional criteria for soil excavation.

Soil samples were placed directly into clean glass jars which were then sealed, labeled, and placed in a

chilled cooler containing crushed ice for transportation to American Environmental Network (AEN)
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for chemical analysis. AEN is a laboratory certified by the State of California Department of Health
Services under ELAP. Proper documentation and field COC procedures were followed. '

The analytical results are presented below in Table 2. CA WET results for lead in the 2 soil samples
were below the STLC of 5.0 mg/L. Copies of the original analytical laboratory certificates,
laboratory quality control reports, and COC forms associated with these 2 supplementary soil

samples are included in Appendix B.

Table 2. Analytical Results for Soluble Lead (CA WET) in Soil Samples
SB-1-0.5 and SB-5-0.5.

Approximately 16 cubic yards of lead-affected soil was removed from SB-5 and SB-9.

Sample CA WET lLead Lead STLC
Identification Concentration (mg/L) (mg/L)
1 SB-1-0.5 ND < 0.1 5.0 e
4 sB-5-05 0.1 5.0 L~

4.3 On-Site Excavation and Off-Site Disposal

The soil excavation performed at the Site involved two separate activities: the excavation of
elevated lead-affected soils and the clearing and grubbing of the entire Site. All site activities were
conducted under the supervision of a California Registered Civil Engineer. The soil excavation
activities were performed in accordance with the Health and Safety Plan prepared by SOMA, dated
December 16, 1996.

4.3.1 Elevated Lead-Affected Soil Excavation

Excavation of lead-affected soils from SB-5 and $SB-9 was performed by MBM & Daughters Inc. of
Redwood City, California on December 16 and 17. The lead-affected soil was excavated using a
track-mounted excavator. A track-mounted excavator was used instead of a backhoe to bridge the

soft on-site rain-saturated soil. Each excavation area was circular, with an approximate radius of 7.0

feet measured from its centroid (i.e., boring location) and a depth of approximately 22 inches bgs.

Figure 5 illustrates the perimeters of the two excavation areas surrounding SB-5 and SB-9.
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Prior to excavation, Underground Services Alert (USA) was contacted to assess the potential
presence of underground utilities at the Site. USA reported that the Site was clear of underground
utilities. Other precautionary measures included the construction of a berm along the edges of the
excavations to prevent off-site migration of rain and surface runoff in the event of rain showers
during excavation activities. The areas were graded such that rain and surface runoff were contained
within the excavations during remedial activities. Dust control measures were not required since soils
within the excavation limits were saturated. Airborne dust was not generated during excavation and

loading activities.
4.3.1.1 Waste Characterization

In order to evaluate the potential classification of the excavated soil as a RCRA hazardous waste,

- sample SB-5-0.5 was re-analyzed by AEN for the 8 toxicity characteristic RCRA metals in

accordance with Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) extraction method (EPA
Method 1311) and EPA Method 6010/7000, The analytical result for lead is presented below in
Table 3. The results of the lead analysis based on a TCLP extraction indicated that the lead-affected
soil was not classified as a RCRA hazardous waste by toxicity characteristics. Copies of the original
analytical laboratory certificates, laboratory quality control reports, and COC forms associated with

this soil sample are included in Appendix B.

Table 3. TCLP Extraction Analytical Results for Lead.

TCLP Lead Toxicity
Sample Concentration Characteristic
Identification (mg/L) Level (mg/L)
5B-5-0.5 0.05 5

4.3.1.2 Off-Site Disposal

The lead-affected soil surrounding soil boring locations SB-5 and SB-9 was excavated and loaded onto
a dump truck for off-site disposal at the U.S. Ecology, Inc. Class I landfill located in Beatty, Nevada.
The truck trailer was tarped during transportation to the landfill. Approximately 18.35 tons (i.e., 1
truck load) of non-RCRA hazardous solid waste were transported by MBM & Daughters, Inc. and
delivered to the Class I disposal facility on December 17, 1996 under State Manifest Document
Number 93053047. Appendix C contains a copy of the Manifest.
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Waste soil generated during SOMA’s Phase II Site Investigation in September 1996 had been stored
on-site. Approximately 45 pounds of drill cutting soil was stored in a 5-gallon capacity container.

These soils were also transported and disposed of at the U.S. Ecology, Inc. Class I landfill.
4.3.2 Site-Wide Clearing and Grubbing

After the excavation and removal of the lead-affected soils from around SB-5 and SB-9, clearing and
grubbing activities were performed at the Site at the request of the Redevelopment Agency. Surficial
soil to a depth of approximately 9 inches bgs was removed from the entire surface area of the Site.
This was performed to remove the surface growth of plants and weeds in preparation for soil
compaction and grading. The excavated soil was loaded onto dump trucks for off-site disposal at the
Altamont Landfill Class II disposal facility in Livermore, California. A Class II disposal facility was
selected based upon the analytical results for total lead in soil samples collected from the 1.5 foot
depth interval at the Site during the Phase II Site Investigation (see Section 3.2). The truck trailers
were tarped during transportation to the landfill. Approximately 183.5 tons (i.e., 11 truck loads) of
soil were transported by MBM & Daughters, Inc. and delivered to the disposal facility on December
16 and December 17, 1996.

50 CONCLUSIONS

Confirmation soil sample analytical results collected from the side walls and floors of the excavation
areas surrounding SB-5 and SB-9 are presented in Table 1. They indicate that residual lead
concentrations on-site are well below the TCG of 320 mg/kg.

Current concentrations of lead in on-site soil are represented by the analytical results associated with
samples originally collected from the 1.5 foot depth interval during the Phase II Site Investigation.
Six soil samples were originally collected from the 1.5 foot depth interval and were associated with
concentrations of lead ranging from 6 mg/kg to 110 mg/kg.!* The arithmetic mean concentration of
lead in those soils is approximately 33 mg/kg. Comparison of the arithmetic mean concentration
(33 mg/kg) and the maximum detected concentration (110 mg/kg) to the TCG (320 mg/kg) indicates
that the concentrations of lead in the current Site surface soils (defined as 0 - 9 inches bgs) are well
below the TCG.

4 SOMA 1996.
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Based upon the CA WET lead results for soil samples collected from SB-1 and SB-3, soluble lead

concentrations in on-site soil are less than the STLC criterion.

In consideration of the remedial actions performed at the Site in December 1996, the analytical
results assoctated with soil samples collected during the Phase II Site Investigation, and the analytical .
results of the confirmation samples, SOMA concludes that remediation has been successfully
completed and no further action is warranted at the subject Site. On behalf of the Redevelopment
Agency, SOMA requests site closure for the vacant lot at 1258 64th Street in Emeryville, California.
Upon receipt of formal documentation of site closure from ACDEH, the Redevelopment Agency

intends to commence residential redevelopment of the Site.

Peng Leo?llg,
Registered Civil
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EXPLANATION

@ Soil boring in proposed exposed area

@ Soil boring in proposed capped/covered area (concrete building pad / asphatt)
@ Soil and Ground-Water sampling location

Note: Lead concentrations are in the units of mg/kg (ppm)

Source: Slte Plan based on proposed fedevalopment plan by Slegel&Strain (October 1995) and Lot Line Adjustmant Survey by Humann Co,, Inc. {March 1896).
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$ Sampling location

Source: Site Plan based on proposed redevelopment plan by Slegel&Strain (Octobar 1895) and Lot Line Adjustment Survey by Humann Co., Inc. (March 1996),
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Area excavated to a depth of 22 " below ground surface {bgs).
[.7] Area excavated to a depth of 9 " bgs during clearing and grubbing.

Source: Site Plan based on proposed redaevelopment plan by Sleget&Strain (October 1995) and Lot Line Adjustment Survey by Humann Co., Inc. (March 1996),
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APPENDIX A

Letter from Susan L. Hugo of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health to Ms. Maria Bigornia Poncel of the City of
Emeryville Redevelopment Agency. Subject: 1258 - 64th Street, Emeryville,
California 94608. Dated May 21, 1996.




AL _DA'COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Alameda County CC4580
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
May 21, 1996 Alameda CA 94502-6577
{510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

Ms. Maria Bigornia Poncel

City of Emeryville, Redevelopment Agency
2200 Powell Street, Suite 1200
Emeryville, California 94608

RE: 1258 - 64th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Poncel:

I have reviewed the Phase I Report (Environmental Site
Assessment) dated March 26, 1996 prepared by A R.E.A.
Environmental Services for the above referenced site. A
deteriorated house and garage were at the site at the time the
Redevelopment Agency acquired the property.

Eight soil samples were collected at the site prior to demeolition
activities and found elevated levels of lead ranging from 211 ppm
to 2634 ppm. Six additional soil samples were collected after the
demolition of the structure and lead (144 ppm to 452 ppm) was
detected in the samples.

It is my understanding that the Redevelopment Agency plans to
develop three housing units at the site. The following issues.
must be addressed concerning the elevated lead found at the site:

1} Identify the source of contamination. )
2) Determine the vertical and lateral extent of the lead
contamination in soil.

3) Determine the threat/or impact to groundwater.

4) Submit a corrective action plan which should include target
cleanup levels, an evaluation of alternative treatment
methods, and a cost effective plan which adequately
protect human health, safety and the environment.

Additionally, you will need to submit a deposit of $540.00
payable to Environmental Health Services. This deposit is
authorized under Section 3-141.6 of the Ordinance Code of the
County of Alameda and is used to cover the expenses incurred by
the County personnel in the execution of their oversight
responsibilities associated with the project. Records of the time




Ms. Maria Bigornia Poncel

RE: 1258 64th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
May 21, 1996
Page 2 of 2

County employees commit to the project are maintained and the
deposit is charged an hourly rate of $90.00. Upon completion of
the project, the balance of the deposit will be refunded to the
responsible party or their designee.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact
me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hu
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection / file
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB




APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Certificates,
Laboratory Quality Control Reports,
and Chain-Of-Custody (COC) Forms




Analjrtical Results for Total Lead
in Confirmation Soil Samples
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MICRO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
FLAME AA - LEAD IN SOIL - EPA SW-846

1046 JOB SITE: Micologtn 3994¢
Innovative & Creative 64TH STREET Total Samples 1 ()
Environmental Solutions ’ Date Sampled 12/3/96

P.O. Box 11582

Berkeley, CA 94701 Date Recaived 1274796

Date Analyzed 12/5/96

Detection

: Lead Concentration Limit
e Sample ID mg/kg (ppm) {malky) Comments
Client [ EX1-1

Micro 39948-01

EXC SIDEWALL 149 21
Clienl' - EX1-2

Micro 39948-02

EXC SIDEWALL 146 24
Cﬁenl] EX1-3

Micro 39948-03

EXC SIDEWALL 177 17
aientl EX1-4

Micro 39548-04

£XC SDEWALL 218 20
Chent | EX1-5

Micro 39948-05

EXC FLOGR 142 17

Technical Supervisor:/’— . <. 12/5/96 Analyst: HL

Waiping Xia, M. 5. .
AIHA ELLAP Accrediled Laboratory, 1D #11150. Califomia Depariment of Health Servicas, Envirsamental Laboratory Actreditation Program (ELAP). Certificate
#1037. Samples are analyzed by Flame Alomic Absorption Spectromelry in accordance with EPA Methods 3050A for Acid Digestion (SW 846. 1992 edition)
and 7420 for AAS Analysis (SW-846, 1986 edition). This report must not be reproduced except in full, with the approval ol Micro Analytical LaDOratones. Inc..
and perlains only 1o the samples analyzed harein. Unit explanations: mg = milligrams; kg = kilograms; ppm = parls per miflion,

5900 HOLLIS STREET, SUITE M, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608 - (510) 653-0824
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MICRO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
FLAME AA - LEAD IN SOIL - EPA SW-846

1046 JOB SITE: Microlegin 39948

Innovative & Creative 64TH STREET Total Samples 1 @

Environmental Solutions Date Sampled §2/3/9
6

P.0O. Box 11582 Date Fosen
Berkeley, CA 94701 e Feceived 12/4/9¢6
Dale Analyzed 12/4/9¢

Detecti
Lead Concentration L!:mon
Sample ID . mg/kg (ppm) (mg/kg) Comments

Cﬁem] EX2-1

Micro 39948-06

EXC SIDEWALL < 21 21
Client | EX2-2

Micro 39948-07

EXC SIDEWALL ) 28 23
Client [ EX2-3

Micro 39948-08

EXC SIDEWALL 19 17
Client ] - EX2-4

Micro 39948-09

EXC SIDEWALL : < 25 25
Client [ _ EX2-5

Micro 39948-10

EXC FLOOR < 24 24

Technical Supervisoc/ . 12/5/96 Analyst: HL
Weiping Xia, M. S. T
AIHA ELLAP Accrediled Laboratory, (D #11150. Califormia Department of Health Senvices, Environmental Laboratory Accredilation Program (ELAP), Cetilicals
#1037, Samples are analyzed by Flame Atomic Absorplicn Spectrometry in accordance with EPA Methods 30504 lor Acid Digestion (SW 846, 1992 edition}
and 7420 for AAS Analysis (SW-846, 1986 edition). This raport must not be reproduced except in (ull, with the approval of Micro Analyfical Laboratories. Inc.,
and partains only to the samples analyzed herein, Unil explanations: mg = milligrams; kg = kilograms; ppm = pans par million.

5900 HOLLIS STREET, SUITE M, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608 - (510) 6531-0824




MICRO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

590¢ HOLLIS STREET, SUITE M, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608
(510) 653-0824 - (510) 653-1361 - FAX
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Analytical Results for RCRA Metals using TCLP Extraction
for Soil Sample SB-5-0.5




Amerzcan Enwronmental Networ/c

_ - Certificdte of Analysis - IR
DOHS Certification: 1172 o AIHA Accreditation: 11134
PAGE 1
ICES ' REPORT DATE: 12/23/96
P.0. BOX 11582
BgBKELEY. CA 94712 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 12/16/96
DATE RECEIVED: 12/17/96

ATTN: GARY WONG ‘ .
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 64TH STREET AEN WORK. ORDER: 9612260

PROJECT SUMMARY :

On December 17. 1996, this laboratory received 2 soil sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical ?arameters Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

[T you have any questions. please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Labdratory Director

. o
. i o

SRHE N wcent Road o Plegsant TR O 003 v s Ton i e o by o o0 S e
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American Environmental Nepy

ork
PAGE 2
ICES
SAMPLE ID: SB-1-0.5 DATE SAMPLED: 12/16/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612260-01 DATE RECEIVED: 12/17/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612260 REPORT DATE: 12/23/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 64TH STREET
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#CA:WQSte Extraction CA Title 22 - Extrn Date 12/17/96
Lead in WET Extract EPA 7420 ND 0.1 mg/L 12/19/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

Value at or above reporting limit




American Environmentgl Networt:

PAGE 3
ICES
SAMPLE ID: SB-5-0.5 DATE SAMPLED: 12/16/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612260-02 DATE RECEIVED: 12/17/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612260 REPORT DATE: 12/23/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 64TH STREET ‘
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
fCA-Waste Extraction CA Title 22 - Extrn Date 12/17/96
Lead in WET Extract EPA 7420 0.1 * 0.1 mg/L 12/19/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

1]

* = Value at or above reporting limit




American Environmental Nepw o,

PAGE QR ]

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9612260
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 64TH STREET

Quality Control and Project Summary

?ll-laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spikes(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike{s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents. internal standards. and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory backgrourd and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Mot detected at or above the reporting limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analyses.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MOL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

surrogates: Dn?an'ic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behaviour. but are not found
in environmenta] samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks. calibration and check standards. samples, 4

spiked samples. Surrcgate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and

instrument performance, -

0: Surrogates diluted out.’

1. Indicates result outside of established laboratory QU limits.




American Environmensql Networi:
l WORK ORDER: 9612260 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR.?
l ANALYSIS: Lead in WET Extract
MATRIX: WET Extract
l METHOD BLANK SAMPLES
SAPLE TYPE: Blank-Hethodedia blank et ek BT R A Ve o
INSTRUMENT:  Video 12 aa spectroneter PREPARED: BATCH 10:  WET120300 21921000071/
UNITS: "S ANALYZED: 12/19/96 DILUTION: 1. oooouo
KETHOD: EPA 7420
_ REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY  REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LIMIT VALUE ) LOW  HIGK RPD (1) LIMIT ()
l Lead in WET Extract ND 0.1
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLES
l éiﬁéis'ﬁéé"é&iéé'ééiéié}&;i}i; """""""""""" LAB I0:  MDIZ260-028  INSIR RUN: AA VIZ\OG121821000074/7
INSTRUMENT: Video 12 aa spectrometer PREPARED: BATCH ID: WET12179
UNITS: ng/L ANALYZED: 12/19/96 DILUTION:  1.000000
METHOO: EPA 7420
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY. REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LIKIT VALUE 1) LOW  HIGH RPD (Y) LINIT (%)
Lead in WET Extract 1.28 0.114 0.1 1.00 117
l SAPLE ﬁps"épuké'éééhezﬁ;trii """""""""""" LB ID:  MS12260-028 ii{siiz'iziﬁa"Ai'iri}ziééi'zi'géibbbb}'a}é' N
INSTRUMENT:  Video 12 aa spectrometer PREPARED; BATCH ID: WeT121796
UNITS: mg/L ANALYZED: 12/19/96 DILUTION: 1_000000
METHOD : EPA 7420
l REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIHIT’S ($9) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LIMIT VALUE x) HIGH RPD (Y) LINIT (&)
Lead in WET Extract 1.19 0.114 0.1 1.00 108
I MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATES
éhiéié'ﬁéé"éﬁ{&é&'ééééié'bi.ﬁi icate (AB ID: WRI2260-02B  INSIR RUN: AA V12\361219210000/5/3
INSTRUMENT: Video 12 aa spectrometer PREPARED: BATCH 1D: WET12179%
INITS: ng/L ANALYZED: 12/19/96 OILUTION: 1.000000
KETHOO: EPA 7420 _
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LIWIT VALUE (1) LW HIGH RPD (X) LINIT (%)
Lead in WET Extract 1.28 1.1% 0.1 29
I ------------ End of Quality Control Report ----.--.....
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Analytical Results for Soluble Lead using CA WET
in Soil Samples SB-1-0.5 and SB-5-0.5




DOHS Certification: 1172 ' , AIHA Accreditation: 11134
PAGE 1
SOMA CORPORATION REPORT DATE: 12/10/96
12608 45TH STREET _
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 09/12/96

DATE RECEIVED: 09/13/96
ATTN: NORM OZAK1

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 96-2088 - AEN WORK ORDER: 9612019

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On December 2. 1996, client requested sample(s) be analyzed for additiana?
chemical parameters. Results of analysis are summarized on the following
page(s). Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data
pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement. '

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Larry/Klein
Laboratory Director

=
-

i
1
i
i
i
|
i
i
1
' On September 13. 1996. this laboratory received 1 soil sample(s).
i
1
i
1
i
i
i
i
i

3440 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill. CA 94523 « (5101 930-9090 » FAX (S10) 930-0256 -

Analytical Services for the Environment
pir-d M4 aeno) ceer_tea_nien SRR - - -~ 23]




SAMPLE ID: SB-5-0.5

AEN LAB NO: 9612019-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612019
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 96-2088

SOMA CORPORATION

American Environmental Nepwork

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: (9/12/9¢

DATE RECEIVED: 09/13/96
REPORT DATE: 12/10/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
f0igestion for GFAA (TCLP) EPA 3020 - Prep Date 12/05/96
#D1gestion for ICP (TCLP)  EPA 3010 - Prep Date  12/05/96
#TCLP Extraction EPA 1311 - Extrn Date  12/03/96
RCRA Metals in TCLP Extr EPAGQ10/7000

Ag Silver - EPA 6010 ND 0.005 mg/L 12/09/96
As Arsenic EPA 7060 0.039 * 0.002 mg/L 12/08/96
Ba Barium EPA 6010 0.95 * 0.05 mg/L 12/09/96
Cd Cadmium EPA 6010 ND 0.005 mg/L 12/09/96
Cr Chromium EPA 6010 0.02 * 0.01 mg/L 12/08/96
Hg Mercury EPA 7470 ND 0.0002 mg/L 12/06/96
Pb Lead EPA 6010 0.05 * 0.04 mg/L 12/09/96
Se Selenium EPA 7740 ND 0.004 mg/L 12/08/96

NO = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Yalue at or above reporting limit




American Environmental Network

PAGE QR-}

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9612019
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 96-2088

Quatity Control and Project Summary

TCLP blank for barium was above the reporting 1imit at 0.08 mg/L: however, sample
result for barium was greater than 10 times the amount found in blank, so no
further action was taken.

All other laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within
established limits.

pefinitions
Lsboretory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control semples of known compasition. LCS and Method Spike
dats are used to velidate batch analytfcal results.

Katrix SpikeCs): Aliquot of e semple (equecus or solid) with added quentities of specific campourds ard
auhjected to the entire snalytfeal procedure. HNetrix spike and matrix spike duplicate OC data sce advisory.

Method Blemk: An analyticsl control consisting of all resgents, internal stardards, and surrogate standards
carcied through the entire analyticsl process, Used to monfter laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Hot Detected (ND}: Not detucted at or sbove the reporting Limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RFD): An irdication of mthod precision based on duplicete snalysisc.

Reporeing Limit (RL): The Lewest concentrat{ion routinely determined durlng leboretory operations, The RL is
generaily 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MOL). Reporting (imits are matrix, method, ard analyte
dependent and take {nto account any dilutions performed as part of the enslysis.

Surrogates: Orgenic compourds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in envirormental samples. Surrogetes are added to sl blanks, catibration and check stardards, sesples,

spiked samples. Sucrogate recovery {s monitored as an {rodication of acceptable sample praparation and
{nstrumental performance. .

D: Surropotss diluted out.

(1 Indicates result outside of ectebliahed Leboretory GC Limits,

L1
-
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American Environmental Network
WORK ORDER: 9612019 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-2

ANALYSIS: Arsenic
HATRIX: Water
METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------------

SAMPLE TYPE: Rlank- Hethodﬂledia blank U8 ID: GFW BLRK E INSTR RUN: 40 95500
INSTRUMENT:  TJA 4000 PREPARED: — BATCH 1D: as\?%ggslém i
UNITS: rg/L NULYZED: 12/08/56 DILUTION: 1.0GG0C0

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIHHS [£4] RPD
RESEN!LDT RESWLT '515(1;5 VALLE £9) HIGH RPO (X} LIMIT (D)

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

.............................................................................................................................

SAMPLE: TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank L8 ID: GFWHMDE INSTR RUN: 4000\961203195500/3/1
TASTRUMENT: TIA 4000, GFAR BREPARED: - BATCH 10: GFW120996.F
WITS: Rg/L ANALYZED: 12/08/96 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LINITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LIKIT VALUE () . LOW HIGI RPD (X)) LIMIT (D)
Arsenic in water by GFA& 0.0393 N 0.002 0.0400 98.3 82 140
........... e T
?‘HPLE TYPE %Bl E ooﬂgf%dﬂﬁﬂ blank % EE.ED GR_M5_E EA(STR RUH 4000\35691%0%1955001211
INITS: ng/L ANALYZED: 12/08/96 OILTION. 5 608000

’ ‘ REC LIMITS (£} " RPD
AALYTE RESUT  RESWLT  LINIT VALUE (1 LW KIGI RPD (%) LINIT (1)
Arsenic fn water by GFAA 0.0387 M 0042 0.0400 5.8 82 140
METHOD SPIKE DUPLICATES
SAPLE TIPE: Hethod Spike Sam le Duplicate TUUUB 0 G MRE  INSTR RUN: 4000\9612081955007472
INSTRUNENT:  TJA S000" GFAR wle Dp PREPARED: — - BATCH [D: GFWL20596-E
UKITS: g/l AHALYTED: 12/08796 DILUTION: 1.000000

’ REF REPTRTING SPIKE RECOYERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESUL LIM VALLE (¢4] LO4 HIGH FRPD (F) LIRIT (D)
Arsendc in water by GFAA 0.0393 0.0387T o.ourg 1.54 12_-_5: ______

MATRIX: TCLP Extract

METHOD BLARK SAMPLES
SAPLE TYPE: BI 5?&'&«}&&5&}&&&{ a blank T w0 T eu T ii&ii'&hﬁ"&bbbiééiébéi;ssmmf
INSTRUMENT: TJA 4000 PREPARED) : - GFUN 205!
UNITS: mg/L ANALYZED: 12/08/96 DILITION. 5 009000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LINITS (%) RPD

RESWT  RESUT LN VALLE (1) LW  HIGH RPD (%) LIKIT (D)

ANALYTE
Arsenic {n water by GFAA ND 0.002

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

I REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY
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American Environmental Networi
' WORK ORDER: 9612019 QUALITY CONTROL REPQRT PAGE QR-3
ANALYSIS: Arsenic

l MATRIX: TCLP Extract
l MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLES

sma.e' """ ﬁéé"%ééiééaﬁié}ﬁ;é}ii """""""""""" iié‘iﬁ""aiéiz’éié'6ié""""""iifsii'ii;i"ibbb\ss1 ' "" 208 195500723712
l unrrs:: /L nw.vzsn 12/08/%6 OILITION: 1 00a00g" <

REF_ REPRTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LINITS ( RPD

l AT ih ater by GFAA o o, u%T %Igorg n-gﬁLoElE 2 o HIG{ RO (1) A1MIT ¢
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WORK ORDER: 9612019

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

American Environmental Nepwori

PAGE QR-4

ANALYSIS: Mercury

METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

.................................................

SANPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/KMedi HG\96
INSTRUMENT - Cn]aemnel"s Ann:eg::rbggl‘;* l.AS ID PG\'_BLHK IFAHSTQ %IN 120'5200000/1/

UETS: ug/L szen 12/06/96 DILUTION: 1 000000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (1)
ARALYTE RESWT  RESULT - LINIT VALUE (1) LW  HIGY RRD (D) LIH?I"D(I)
Hercury KO 0.2
METHOD SPIKE SAMPLES
SANPLE TYPE: Spike-Nethod/Media blamk 77T uam:wmrmmm\sm ' 2062000001371
INSTRUKENT: Coleman Hg Analyzer 500 PREPARED: BATCH ID: HGH120695
UNITS: ug/L ANALYZED: 12/06/96 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIHITS (1) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT le VALLE m . LUH HIGH RPD (X) LINIT (D)
Hercury 2.09 KD 2.00 121
M&'ﬁﬁé?'é'ié'ﬁ;éﬂ;&}ﬁ"i;'ﬁiai """""""""""" D MM INGIR RUN: HGASG12062000007271
INSTRUMENT ; p Coleman Hg Analyzer 50D #ﬂ'&rﬁatu: %" LE’BOG%
INITS: ug/L ANALYZED: 12/06 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF NG SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (D) RFD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT RELP?:HT VALLE ) LOW HIG‘H RPD (2} LIXIT (D)
Kercury 1.59 NG 0.2 2.00 93.5 a3
METHOD SPIKE DUPLICATES
SANPLE ﬁéé"&é&iﬁ&'é"i;’é&;i;""iié;é; """"""" DB I0: HMMR  INSTR RUN: HG\9612062000007472
INSTRUMENT : t:oem Analyzer PREPARED: BATCH ID:  HGW120696
UNTTS : ANALYZED: 12/06/96 DILUTIGN: 1.000000

) REF PORTT SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT Rsumm VALUE ) LW HIGH m () LIHIT ()
Mercury 2.09 1.99 0.2 A0 e

MATRIX: TCLP Extract
METHOD BLANK SAMPLES
SUPLE TIP TIPE: Blank-Nethod/Media biank iAé'ié""r’c'iﬁ 'éiﬁni"""'""""iié'r&'iﬁh"ié’xé&iébszooooom
NSTRUMENT: Coleman Hg Analyzer SOD HGWL20696

UHITS: ug/L mamsb 12/06/96 mumou 1.000000

] REF TING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LINITS (1) RPD
ANALYTE RESUILT  RESULT um VALUE $3) LoWw HIGH RPD (3) LIMIT (D
Mercury K 0

ran-1 CLEF-2Co_nic

Bi7ad

Zisimn A

MATRIX: Water

---------------------------------------------------------------------
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American Environmental Nepwork

WORK ORDER: 9612019 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-5
ANALYSIS: Metals Scan by ICP
MATRIX: Water
METHOD BLANK SAMPLES
LS T Bhan ethodtiedta bk T Ui A BERS T  R Teeene
INSTRMENT:  TJA Enviro ? BREPARED: BATOH 10: " 1R SasanLL2000/1/
UNITS: mg/L ANALYZED: 12/03/96 OILUTION: 1.000000
i REF_ REPORTING SPIKE  RECOUERY  REC LINTTS (1) RPO
ANALYTE RESULT  RESLT  LINIT VALUE 13) HIGH RPD (1) UINIT ()
Ag Stlver 0 0.00?
Ba Barium ND 0.0
Cd Cadzium KD 0.005
cr Chronium ND 0.01
Ph Lead ND 0.04
METHOD ‘SPIKE SAMPLES
SAMPLE TYPE- 'é"ié'iéii.éémed""ii'ﬂi;éi """"""""" L8 ID:  IRKDD  INSTR RUN: ICP\SEL20911200073r1
INSTRUMENT : Envire 36 PREPARED: ~ . BATEH [0:  IFW120536-0
UNITS: mg!l. ANALYZED: 12/09/96 DILUTION: 1.000000
] REF TING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LINITS (1) RP)
_ RESULT  RESULT  LINIT VALUE (1) LW HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (D)
Ag Silver 0.0273 ND 0,005 0.0250 109 72 :
Ba Bariun 1.03 ND 0.0} 1.00 103 91 120
cd Cadniun 0.0513 KD 0.0605 0.0500 103 8 120
cr Chromium 0954 ) 0.01 0.100 9.4 g5 128
Pb Lead 0.522 *;] 0 04 0.500 04 0 12
SAHPLE 'ﬁﬁé"éﬁéé'ﬁéim """" fa blank U8 1D: xmns_ow:m """ ﬁii«"i&&'\é'si'zbh ' 11200 rn
INSTRUMENT:  TJA Enviro BREPARED: | 16W120596
INITS: /L ANALYZED: 12/09/96 u!umm 1.000000
] REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LINITS (%) RPD
AVWLYTE RESLT  LIMIT VALUE ) (oW HIGE RPD (¥} LINIT (%)
Ag Stlver 0.0247 0 0.005 0.0250 9.8 2 177
Ba Barfum 1.4 ND 0.01 1.00 104 91 120
d Cadnium 0.0541 TN 0.005 0.0500 108 B 120
Cr Chromiua 0.0973 O 0.01 6.100 §7.3 8 178
Pb Lead 0.529 N 0.04 0.500 106 0 2
METHOD SPIKE DUPLICATES
SAPLE TYPE: Method é'ii;'é"'i;""ii;;é; """"""" A8 ID;  IPMRD  INSTR RUN: ICP\S61209112000/4/2
INSTRUMENT ; T B ge e b PREPARED: — ~ BATCH ID: IFW120596-D
%‘Jﬁﬁ | ANALYZED: 12/09/96 OILUTION: 1.000000
REF  REPORTING SPIKE Recovsav REC LINITS (1)
RESULT T um% VALLE Lok HIGE ReD (1) un:{ (1)
Ag Silver 0.0273  0.024 0.005 10.
Ba Bar{um 1,03 1,04 0.01 -955
cd Cadniua 0.0513  0.0541 0.005 5.3L ig
Cr Chronium 0.095§  0.0973. 0.01 1.97 0
Pb Lead 0.522 .52 0-04 L3 o
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American Environmental Nerwork
WORK ORDER: 9612019 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-6
ANALYSIS: RCRA Metals in TCLP Extr

MATRIX: TCLP Extract
METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
...............

SAMPLE TYPE: B1ank-Method/tedia blark A8 ID:  TCLP BLRK NSTR RUN: 1CPA961209
IRSTRAENT:  TJA Enciro 36 PREPARED: 12:;/95 éﬁu?'n : AT
NETHOO : EPAEQ10/7000 ANALYZED: * 1.000000
REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LINITS (1) RPD
ANALYTE RESWT  RESULT  LINIT VALUE s Lo HIGH RPD (1) LINIT (D)
Ag 1 1ver KD 0.005
Ba ariug 0.0821 0.05
e Cadnium 10 0.005
ér Chromiue D 8.01
Pb Lead KD 0.04
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLES
SAPLE TYPE: Spike-Semple/Matrix  TTTTTTCU LAB I0:  MS12019-018  INSTR RUN: IcPAGG120911200077v6
INSTRIMENT:  TOA Envire 36 PREPARED: . BATCH I0: IFW120596.0
UNTTS: B ANALYZED: 12/09/96 DILUTION: {.000000
: Asal0/7oge REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LINITS (%) RED
AALYTE RESULT  RESLT  LIKIT VALUE (r (oW HIGH RPO (8} LIMIT (1)
A Stiver 0.0253 M 6.005 0.0250 10
Ba gardun 1.8  0.953 0.05 1.00 98.7
Cd Cadeiun 0.0503 W 0.005 0.0400 161
) . 9.01 0.100 85.8
fb Lead 0533 00460 0.04 0,500 97.4

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

l tr Chrooiun 0.103 0.0172
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WORK ORDER: 9612019

METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

American Environmental Nenwork

QUALITY CONTROL REPQRT

ANALYSIS: Selenium
MATRIX: Water

PAGE QR-7

..................................................................................................................

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Medfa blank
INSTRUMENT: TJA 4000. GFAA

ONITS: ng/L ANALYZED: 12/08/96 BIUATOR. T oaonese”

] REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESUL NIT 4
Selenium in water by GFAA ND T Iéf[m VALLE o LW HIGL RPD (X) LIMIT @)
METHOD SPIKE SAMPLES
SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Medis blark LB ID:  GWIOE  INSTR RUN: 4000\961208195600/3/1
INSTRUMENT: ~ TJA 4000, GFAA PREPARED: BATCH ID: GFW120596-E
NITS: 0g/L, ANALYZED: 12/08/96 DILUTION: 1.000000

] REF NG SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (1) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESUT  LINIT VALUE (1 Lo qu RPD (1)  LINIT (%)
Selenfum in water by GFAA 0.0774 [ #] 0.004 0.0800 $6.8 79

BT ST PR ue °i6""é|?ﬁ'is"é ............... i;éii'éi}ﬁ"ibéai&éiiﬁéﬁ%%bb}'z}i .....
i 40“'”' E BATCH 10: GFW120596-E
UNETS: mg/l, mum.sn 12/08/96 Drwrmu 1.000000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LINITS ¢ RPO
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LINIT VALLE 133 uxc.q RPD (3) LINIT (X}
Salenfum {n water by GFAA G.0741 | o] 0.004 0.0800 92.6 79
METHOD SPIKE DUPLICATES
SAPLE TYPE: Method Spike Sample Duplicate U810 GWMRRE INSTR RUN: 4000\961208195600/4/2
INSTRUMENT:  TJA 4000, GFAA O PREPARED: =~ ~ BATCH ID:  GFW120596-E
NITS: rg/L ANALYZED: 12/08/96 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LINITS (%) RPD
AHALYTE RESLT  RESULT  UIMIT VALLE (2) LW HIGH RPD () LIKIT (D
Seleniua in water by GFAA 0.0774  0.0741 0.004 13

MATRIX: TCLP Extract

METHOD BLANK SAMPLES
SANPLE ﬁ;é"é{;;,g'g;{,;&},};&;;'g{;;,i“'""‘"""'"""“'"'"""""'""'"'"""{'"}i,ﬁ]';{,ﬁb'\'g'sﬁbéiééébb}ib} """
INSTRUMENT:  TJA 4000 %’Epﬁm: TAP_BUK A 10:  GRAJ120596-E
UNITS: mg/L AMNALYZED: 12/08/96 DILUTION: 1.000000
KETHOO: REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LINITS (X} RPO
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LIMIT YALUE n LO4  HIGY RPD (X) LIHMIT (D)
Selenfum 1n water by GFAA KO 0.004

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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l American Environmental Network
§ voRcoroER: 9612019 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-8
ANALYSIS: Selenium

l _ MATRIX: TCLP Extract
' MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLES

SR T Sl i, S el R s
l UHITS:: g/l ANALYZED: 12/08/95 DILUTION: 1.000000

AALYTE AT R T VI (1) T R A R
. Seleniun {n water by GFAA  0.0577 N  0.004  0.0800 72.1 @ e o

------------ End of Quality CoNtrol REpOrt ==«ss-eeeee.
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APPENDIX C

State Manifest Document Number 93053047
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